

No. 07-608

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus Street,  
Suite 405  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703.835.9085

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4    |
| I. THE GUN CONTROL ACT RESPECTS<br>BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM<br>IN ASSIGNING THE DETERMINATION<br>OF PREDICATE OFFENSES TO THE<br>STATES .....  | 4    |
| A. The Gun Control Act’s Plain Text<br>Leaves the States Ample Room for De-<br>termining the Applicability of Federal<br>Gun Penalties .....         | 4    |
| B. Congress’s Choice to Base Section<br>922(g)(9) Prohibition on State Law Is<br>Consistent with Constitutional Limits<br>on Federal Power.....      | 10   |
| II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS<br>CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S<br>“CATEGORICAL APPROACH” TO THE<br>APPLICATION OF PRIOR CONVIC-<br>TIONS ..... | 13   |
| III. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE<br>FOURTH CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION<br>OF SECTION 922(g)(9) .....   | 16   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| IV. THE GOVERNMENT BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED ..... | 19   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....         | 20   |
| <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....                     | 15   |
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....                            | 20   |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....                  | 12   |
| <i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....           | 4, 5 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....             | 19   |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....                           | 6    |
| <i>Garcia-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2003) .....            | 6    |
| <i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) .....                                 | 20   |
| <i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007).....                     | 14   |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....                             | 20   |
| <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....                           | 20   |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....                              | 21   |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....                     | 11   |
| <i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)..... | 24   |
| <i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....   | 5    |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....                      | 10   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....                                | 22         |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamante</i> , 412 U.S. 218<br>(1973).....                        | 21, 22     |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....                             | 14         |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)....                              | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....                               | 11, 12     |
| <i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 329 F.3d 769 (10th<br>Cir. 2003).....               | 7          |
| <i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th<br>Cir. 2001).....                | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....                            | 22         |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....                              | 12         |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....                           | 11         |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’<br/>Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... | 7          |

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 17.....            | 11         |
| Pub. Law 91-358 (July 29, 1970), 84 Stat. 546..... | 11         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i> ....                | 4          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B).....                     | 5, 6, 7    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(26).....                        | 7          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33).....                        | 10, 13, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(i)(I).....               | 23         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(ii) .....                      | 7             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(i)(II)(bb).....                | 23            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....                               | 5, 6, 7, 9    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(2).....                               | 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....                               | 7, 9          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....                               | 8, 9          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....                            | 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....                               | 9, 18         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....                               | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(q) .....                                 | 8             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2).....                               | 7             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....                                 | 13, 14, 15    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) .....                        | 13, 15        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....                       | 13, 15        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 925A.....                                    | 17            |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3208(B) (2008).....                | 6             |
| Cal. Penal Code § 17(b) (2008).....                      | 6             |
| Cal. Penal Code § 19.2 (2008) .....                      | 6             |
| D.C. Code § 16-1001 (2008) .....                         | 11            |
| Idaho Code § 37-2732(e) (2008).....                      | 5             |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.121(b)(2)<br>(2007)..... | 5, 6          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

*When a Prior Conviction Qualifies as a “Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence,”* 31  
Op. Off. Legal Counsel 1 (2007) .....16
